
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2015
at

6.30 pm
in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD SL6 1RF

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

COUNCILLOR MAUREEN HUNT
ASGHAR MAJEED & VACANCY
& EXTERNAL MEMBERS: http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: 03.11.15

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the 
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead 
(immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public 
Council meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video 
recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If 
you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA - PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE NO
1.  Welcome, apologies and introductions 

(a) Declarations of interest
(b) Approval of Minutes – 24th June 2015
(c) Matters arising from last meeting

10 mins Peter Thorn / 
Andrew Fletcher

3 - 28

2.  Members' update 10 mins All

3.  Membership update 
(a) Election of chair & vice-chair
(b) General forum membership
(c) LAF Fast Response Team membership
(d) LAF member training

10 mins Andrew Fletcher

4.  Rights of Way Management and 
Improvement Plan 2016-2026 

30 mins Andrew Fletcher 29 - 96

5.  Milestones Statement and Annual Targets 
for 2016-2017 

20 mins Andrew Fletcher 97 - 100

6.  Proposed diversion of Hurley Footpath 18 
at Berkshire College of Agriculture 

10 mins Andrew Fletcher 101 - 104

7.  Looking forward issues 
(a) Improvements to cycling
(b) Extension to the multi-use route at 
Dorney
(c) Improvements to bridleways
(d) Improvements to disabled access

20 mins Andrew Fletcher

8.  South Lincs and Rutland LAF consultation: 
Making our needs known and future of 
permissive access 

10 mins Andrew Fletcher 105 - 118

9.  LAF Monitoring items 10 mins Andrew Fletcher 119 - 122

10.  Feedback from meetings and conferences 
(a) Agriculture and Public Rights of 
Way
(b) Institute of Public Rights of Way 
Annual Update

15 mins Andrew Fletcher

11.  Date of next meeting: tbc 2 mins Tanya Leftwich



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 

expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 

which has not been fully discharged.
 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 

which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.
 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where 

a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and 
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securitie
[...]
ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Peter Thorn Chairman, land management
Julie Mason
James Copas
Roy Fabry
Harry Hancock

Vice-Chair, walkers, strategy
Land management, Copas Farms
Cycling, disabled access, SUSTRANS
Walking, open spaces, Mid-Thames 
Ramblers 

Gordon Harris
Councillor Beer

Walking
Walking, cycling, Old Windsor Parish 
Council

Councillor Majeed RBWM Councillor, Oldfield Ward
Owen Hibben
Tom Jarvis

Land management, National Trust
Land management, Crown Estate

Gordon Marrs Walking, East Berks Ramblers
Rosemarie Nash Sunningdale Parish Council (sub for 

Christine Gadd)
Andrew Fletcher Local Access Forum Secretary
Tanya Leftwich Clerk to the Forum

OBSERVERS
Councillor Hunt
Annie Keene
Alan Keene
Valerie Pike

APOLOGIES

Name
Margaret Cubley
John Foulger
Christine Gadd
Andrew Randall
Chris Westacott

i5



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

24 June 2015
MINUTES

ACTION
1 Welcome, Apologies and Introductions, Declarations of Interest

The Chairman Peter Thorn welcomed everyone to the thirty-second meeting of 
the Local Access Forum.

Apologies for Absence were received from Margaret Cubley, John Foulger, 
Christine Gadd, Andrew Randall, and Chris Westacott.

The Forum approved the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014.  

Matters arising from last meeting
Andrew Fletcher referred members to pages 1-3 of the agenda.

2 Members’ Update
Owen Hibben informed the Forum that  the National Trust was putting in more 
gates to upgrade stiles and that they would be in touch with RBWM officers 
shortly.  Andrew Fletcher explained that the East Berkshire Ramblers had 
funded a replacement gate at Widbrook Common.  Owen Hibben went onto 
state that they were experiencing problems with motorised vehicles getting onto 
the rights of way which they were currently trying to restrict.  Again the National 
Trust would contact RBWM officers to discuss issues.

James Copas informed the Forum that a new gate was needed at Cock Marsh (at 
the bottom of the track heading towards the railway line) and that he would need 
a new RADAR lock too for a second gate in the same area.  

3 Membership update
General Forum membership
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that two new members had joined since 
the last meeting:

 Gordon Marrs (walking, East Berkshire Ramblers)
 Roy Fabry (cycling, disabled access, SUSTRANS)

It was noted that the following members had resigned from the Forum:
 Hilary Essen
 Phil Smith
 Jo Strickland
 Councillor John Stretton

Andrew Fletcher explained that the Forum membership was made up of a 
balance of six land management interest members, eleven user interest members 
and 2 ‘others’.  

LAF Fast Response Team membership
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that the LAF Fast Response Teams 
membership currently consisted of four volunteers who looked at issues outside 
the Forum meetings in order to meet deadlines and reported back to subsequent 

ii 6



meetings.  It was noted that these issues tended to be handled via email as it was 
less time consuming than meeting face to face.  Andrew Fletcher stated that 
additional LAF members were needed on the LAF Fast Response Team. The 
team should consist of two land management members and two user interest 
members.  Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that they currently had one of 
each one category.  

Andrew Fletcher went onto explain that Julie Mason would be unable to act as 
Vice-Chair as of next year, but wished to remain on the Forum, which meant the 
Forum would need to appoint a new Vice-Chair next year.

ALL

ALL

4 Current cycling schemes
The Forum was referred to page 4 of the agenda.  

It was noted that the purpose of the report was to inform the Forum about the 
current cycling schemes being implemented, and schemes that were currently 
being planned.  

Andrew Fletcher informed Members that Gordon Oliver had attended the 
Forum in the past to speak on this subject.

Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that he was cur
[...]
um that this was an information item and 
explained that the Forum was invite to consider whether members would wish to 
take part in the survey.  It was noted that a report to the RBWM Rural Forum 
was also being prepared.  

Councillor Majeed suggested that the subject of volunteering needed more 
publicity and that it should therefore be presented to the Big Society Panel.  
Andrew Fletcher agreed to speak to the Democratic Services team to see how 
best to progress this.  

ALL

AF

11 LAF Monitoring items
The Forum was referred to pages 84-98 of the agenda.  

It was noted that the purpose of the report was to update the Forum about the 
status of projects on the LAF regular monitoring list and to seek the Forums 
advice regarding the members’ discussion forum.

Thames Path ‘missing link’ at Bridge Gardens
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that the Thames Path ‘missing link’ at 
Bridge Gardens by way of a roadside path was now in place.  

Deregulation Bill update
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that the Council was awaiting regulations 
and guidance before the public rights of way sections were enacted fully.  
Volunteer works
The Chairman informed the Forum that the Council was looking to extend 

vi 10



volunteer works.  It was noted that as these works were organised through the 
Royal Borough the volunteers were covered for insurance purposes.  

Activities of the LAF Fast Response Team
Andrew Fletcher referred the Forum to pages 85 & 86 in the agenda that listed 
the activities.  

12 Feedback from meetings and conferences
SE LAF Conference
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that he had sent the presentations out by 
email in advance of the meeting.  It was noted that the SE LAF Conference had 
taken place on the 19 May 2015 where it had been reported that cattle attacks 
were on the increase.  It was noted that other items mentioned at the conference 
included the Deregulation Bill, improving rural businesses, the Ramblers’ Big 
Pathwatch project a
[...]
RPOSE OF REPORT

To consult the Forum on the priorities, targets and service standards to be 
included in the Milestones Statement & Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review 2016/17. 

2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2.1 The Council produces a Milestones Statement & Public Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan Annual Review, which sets out priorities, targets and service 
standards for public rights of way work in the coming year, and reviews progress 
made in the previous year. The Statement also includes an update on progress 
with implementation of the Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2005/2015.

2.2 The Milestones Statement helps guide the work of the Council’s Public Rights of 
Way Team, ensures that available resources are directed towards agreed 
objectives and priorities, and enables effective monitoring of progress. 

2.3 The Milestones Statement is scheduled to be submitted to the Council’s Rights of 
Way and Highway Licensing Panel on 10th March 2016, prior to publication in April 
2016. The published Milestones Statement will then be circulated to all members 
of the Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel, Parish Councils, Local Access 
Forum members and others with an interest in the public rights of way network, 
and will also be available in public libraries and Council offices, and will be 
published on the Borough website. 

2.4 The views of the Local Access Forum are requested on the following:

 Priorities for 2016/17: Are there any recommended changes to the priorities listed 
in the current 2013/14 Milestones Statement (see Appendix A)?

 Milestones Targets for 2016/17: Are there any recommended changes to the 
Milestones Targets listed in the current 2013/14 Milestones Statement (see 
Appendix A)?

 Service Standards for 2016/17: Are there any recommended changes to the 
Service Standards listed in the 2015/16 Milestones Statement (see Appendix A)?

Progress towards the Milestones Targets in the current year (up to 1st Nov 2015) is 
se
[...]
n, and give 

consideration to all available statutory powers 

including prosecutions where appropriate. 

 To process uncontested applications for 

Public Path Orders and Definitive Map 

Modification Orders (claims) within 1 year of 

receipt. 

 To inform the correspondents of the reasons 

for any delay beyond the periods stated above. 

Publish: 

 The definitive map and statement every five 

years. 

 Information leaflets and updates regularly 

 

  

 

100



    LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 11th NOVEMBER - AGENDA ITEM 6

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED DIVERSION OF HURLEY FOOTPATH 18 AT 
BERKSHIRE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consult the Forum on the proposal to divert Hurley Footpath 18 at Berkshire 
College of Agriculture.

2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2.1 Hurley Footpath 18 runs from Hall Place Lane in Burchetts Green to the junction of 
Hurley Footpath 17 at Prospect Hill in Hurley. The route of the path takes it 
through the centre of the Berkshire College of Agriculture campus.

2.2 Berkshire College of Agriculture is considering applying for a diversion of the 
centre section of this footpath to take the path around the main buildings of the 
college instead of running through the centre of the complex. A map detailing the 
proposed diversion is included in Appendix A to this report.

2.3 The college state the following reasons for their desire to move divert the path

The only reason we are interested in moving the footpath is for Safeguarding 
reasons, we need to remove the walkers from the centre of campus, where we 
have no control of members of the public being amongst students moving between 
classes.

The campus has grown over the last 5 years, to hosting over 1500 students and 
the areas of new builds have now impacted on the movements around the campus 
of our students, therefor impacting on the public footpaths.

This is such an idyllic environment, you could miss the underlying issues that 
affect our student cohort.

 60% of our students have some additional needs
 We have a cohort of vulnerable adults
 240 (20%) of our students are seriously at risk from a safeguarding point of 

view, either linked to Social services, have child protection orders, police 
orders or have been sexually exploited

 We are considered to be in a high risk area Category 1, due to the 
closeness of High Wycombe and have now delivered WRAP training to all 
staff (Prevent/Radicalisation/grooming)

Our responsibilities to our students safety is increasing and we have to ensure that 
we are taking every measure to protect them

2.4 The opinion of the Forum is being sought at this pre-application stage before any 
decision is made whether to formally apply for a diversion. In addition to the Local 
Access Forum, the East Berks Ramblers and the local Parish Councils are being 
consulted on the proposal.

101

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



103



This page is intentionally left blank



    LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 11th NOVEMBER - AGENDA ITEM 8

MAKING OUR NEEDS KNOWN AND THE FUTURE OF PERMISSIVE ACCESS: 
CONSULTATION FROM SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL 
ACCESS FORUM

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consult the Forum on the proposals put forward by the South Lincs and Rutland 
and the Mid and West Berks Local Access Forums regarding the creation of a 
modified “England Access Forum”, and for improvement to consultation regarding 
permissive access schemes that form part of stewardship schemes.

2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2.1 The South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum, working with the Mid 
and West Berks Local Access Forum has sent a proposal and consultation 
document to all Local Access Forums advocating the re-instatement of a modified 
“England Access Forum” to work and advise on specific ‘nationally significant’ 
issues.

2.2 In addition to this proposal, the South Lincolnshire and Rutland LAF are seeking 
the opinion of the Forum regarding the future of permissive acc
[...]

    LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT- 11th NOVEMBER 2015 – AGENDA ITEM 9

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM: 11 NOVEMBER 2015

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MONITORING REPORT

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update the forum about the status of projects on the LAF regular monitoring list 
and to seek the forums advice regarding the members’ discussion forum.

2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

(a) Thames Paths ‘missing link’ at Bridge Gardens

An extension to the roadside footpath at Bridge Gardens has been implemented 
which has alleviated the need for pedestrians to cross the road at this point.

The aspiration to create a riverside path has been retained in the draft Rights of 
Way Management and Improvement Plan 2015

(b) Deregulation Bill update

The Deregulation Bill was passed and received Royal Assent on 26th March 2015. 
Regulations and guidance enacting the public rights of way sections of the bill are 
expected in April/May 2016.

(c) Volunteer works

Since December 2015 have been working with two volunteer groups from 
Berkshire College of Agriculture and from the Ways into Work scheme, as well as 
continuing work with The Conservation Volunteers.

Since 24th June 2015 the Ways into Work team have completed 19 task days, and 
Berkshire College of Agriculture have completed 13 task days. These have all 
been vegetation clearance tasks. 

The Conservation Volunteers have undertaken 6 task days, ranging from 
boardwalk and step construction, path re-grading and re-surfacing, stile 
replacement/gate installation and some vegetation clearance. Once extra task day 
is planned on 12th November to re-surface part of Datchet Footpath 9

In addition to this the Ascot and Sunninghill Girl Guides have also expressed an 
interest in being involved with path works and 2 task days are planned for some 
vegetation clearance works.

(d) Activities of the LAF Fast Response Team

The Fast Response Team has responded to the following consultation on behalf of 
the forum since 24th June 2015. The responses given on behal
[...]
reinstated and put back to the same condition that they are now. 
 
 
This let t er  const it ut es f orm al advice f rom  t he Royal Borough of  
Windsor  and Maidenhead  Local Access Forum . Local Aut hor it ies are 
required, in accordance w it h sect ion 94(5) of  t he Count ryside and 
Right s of  Way Act  2000, t o have regard t o relevant  advice f rom  t his 
f orum  in carrying out  it s f unct ions. 

121

uac541_5
Text Box
Local Access Forum - 11th November 2015Agenda item 9 - Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, apologies and introductions
	meetings_150624_laf_minutes
	Item 1c (Matters Arising)

	4 Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026
	Item 4 (ROWMIP) Appx A
	Item 4 (ROWMIP) - Appx B-1
	Item 4 (ROWMIP) - Appx B-2

	5 Milestones Statement and Annual Targets for 2016-2017
	Item 5 (Milestones) - Appx A

	6 Proposed diversion of Hurley Footpath 18 at Berkshire College of Agriculture
	Item 6 (Proposed diversion at BCA) - Appx A

	8 South Lincs and Rutland LAF consultation: Making our needs known and future of permissive access
	Item 8 (Making our needs known consultation) - Appx A
	Item 8 (Making our needs known consultation) - Appx B

	9 LAF Monitoring items
	Item 9 (LAF Monitoring Items) - Appx A




Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

11 November 2015

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Alan Keene (LAF) Bisham Parish Council, Public Rights of Way, 

Land management
Katie Sarsfield Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council
Sara Church Horse riding, British Horse Society 
Margaret Cubley Bisham Parish Council, Campaign to protect 

Rural England
Christine Gadd Sunningdale Parish Council, cycling and 

walking
Gordon Marrs Walking, East Berks Ramblers 
Peter Thorn Chairman, land management
Roy Fabry SUSTRANS, cycling & disabled access
Geoff Priest Hurley Parish Council
Councillor Maureen Hunt RBWM Councillor
Councillor Malcolm Beer

Steve Gillions

Tanya Leftwich

RBWM Councillor / walking, cycling, Old 
Windsor Parish Council
Rambler

Clerk to the Forum
Andrew Fletcher Local Access Forum Secretary

Apologies
Andrew Nye
James Copas
Rachel Forsyth
John Foulger
Tom Jarvis



ii

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

11 November 2015
MINUTES

1 Welcome, apologies and introductions
The Chairman Peter Thorn welcomed everyone to the thirty-third meeting of 
the Local Access Forum.  

The Chairman explained that very sadly in August 2015 Gordon Harris had 
passed away.  It was noted that Gordon had been on the Forum since 2006 
and that this meeting would be held in memory of him.  

Apologies for Absence were received from James Copas, John Foulger, Tom 
Jarvis, Andrew Nye and Rachel Forsyth.

The Forum approved the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015.  

Matters arising from last meeting
Andrew Fletcher referred members to pages 13-28 of the agenda.

 Action (AF): Item 1(c) That Andrew Fletcher would look into whether 
there we any options to put in a crossing at the Bisham roundabout as 
the 3 options had been dropped.

Councillor Beer arrived.

 Action (AF): Item 1(c) That Andrew Fletcher would ask Sharon to 
update the horse margin as concerns had been raised about the barrier 
as a number of accidents had taken place and it was felt that someone 
might die soon.

2 Members' update
None received.  

3 Membership update
Election of Chairman and Vice-Chair
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that one nomination had been received 
for the Chairman’s position, that of Peter Thorn.  It was noted that Peer Thorn 
had been invaluable on this Forum and it was hoped that he would continue in 
his role.  Councillor Hunt proposed Peter Thorn as Chairman, which was 
seconded by Christine Gadd.

Unanimously agreed: That Peter Thorn would remain as Chairman for the 
next two years and the Vice-Chair position to remain open until the next 
meeting.

General Forum membership
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that five new members had joined since 
the last meeting:

 Councillor Maureen Hunt (RBWM Nominated Member)
 Alan Keene (Bisham)
 Andrew Nye (Cookham)
 Geoff Priest (Hurley)
 Katie Sarsfield (Waltham St Lawrence)

It was noted that the following members had been re-appointed:



iii

 Councillor Malcolm Beer
 James Copas
 Sara Church
 Margaret Cubley
 John Foulger
 Christine Gadd
 Tom Jarvis
 Peter Thorn

It was noted that the following members had resigned from the Forum:
 Julie Mason
 Helen Howard
 Phil Jackson
 Andrew Randall
 Christopher Westacott

Andrew Fletcher explained that the Forum membership was made up of a 
balance of 53% user interests, 29% land management, 6% other interests and 
12% RBWM Councillors.  It was noted that Slough had a disabled Members on 
their LAF who was happy to give the Royal Borough advice re: disabled access 
when needed.

 Action (AF): That Andrew Fletcher would write to everyone who had 
resigned (particularly Chris Westacott who was very ill) to thank them 
for their time on the Forum.

It was noted that the Royal Borough were able to jointly fund training with other 
Local Authority LAF’s.  

 Action (ALL):  That anyone interested in being trained to let Andrew 
Fletcher know by the first week in December and to let Andrew 
Fletcher know what were the areas of interest.

LAF Fast Response Team membership
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that the LAF Fast Response Team looked 
at issues outside the Forum meetings in order to meet deadlines and reported 
back to subsequent meetings.  It was noted that these issues tended to be 
handled via email as it was less time consuming than meeting face to face.  
Andrew Fletcher stated that additional LAF members were needed on the LAF 
Fast Response Team. 

 Action (ALL): That ideally two new members to the Fast Response 
Team were needed - anyone interested to let Andrew Fletcher know 
by the first week in December.

4 Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026
Andrew Fletcher informed Members that the purpose of this report was to 
consult the Forum on the outcome of the “Draft Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Public Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-
26” public consultation and to seek the Forum’s endorsement of the Final Plan.

The Chairman explained that the Royal Borough had received a commendation 
from Natural England to say good effort / approach and congratulated officers 
on their hard work, which was echoed by the Forum.  

The Chairman went through the “Draft Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Public Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-



iv

26” (pages 33 – 57 of the agenda) page by page and the following comments 
were noted / agreed:

 It was noted that the annual risk assessment of the Thames Path 
Nation Trail was felt not to gain any new / useful information and it was 
proposed by Andrew Fletcher that this be stopped in the future.  The 
Forum suggested that instead of an annual assessment, a risk 
assessment should be conducted in response to an extreme weather 
event (such as flooding), and also to ensure that all waymarks along the 
Thames Path have RBWM telephone numbers on them. EBR also 
stated that they could arrange for a dedicated Thames Path warden as 
well.

Unanimously agreed: That the annual risk assessment no longer needed 
to take place.

Unanimously agreed: That a monthly update of issues and what had been 
done to resolve them be added to the RBWM website / be circulated to 
Forum members & Parish Councils.

Unanimously agreed: That the wording on page 37 1.2(b) include 'in 
consultation with public ROW team on major developments'.  Parish 
councils were also thought to be key to identifying these areas.

Unanimously agreed: That the wording on page 38 1.5(c) include 
Community Wardens.

Unanimously agreed: (page 39 2.1(a)) to a minimum of 2 cuttings per 
year.

Unanimously agreed: (page 44 2.23) To add an additional identified needs 
section in about increasing multi-user routes (for horse riding & cycling).

Councillor Beer left the meeting.

Unanimously agreed: (page 47 3.6) To add in improve communication / 
responses on issues and problems & to ensure signage has contact 
telephone numbers on them. This was a target to improve Community 
responses rather than communication responses.

Unanimously agreed: That Woodland Path be added (B.Hill Recreational 
Ground to F/Path 13).

 Action (AF): Re: A404 - that Andrew Fletcher contact Highways 
England and also change the wording to emphasise safety re: the 
Bisham roundabout crossing. 

Unanimously agreed: (page 53 ref: 26) To add in the wording 'to establish 
a continuous riverside route'. 

Unanimously agreed: The overall plan (pages 31-47) was agreed subject 
to the changes noted above.

 Action (AF): That Andrew Fletcher send a copy of the final plan to the 
Forum members once it had been to the Rights of Way & Highway 
Licensing Panel on the 7 December 2015.



v

5 Milestones Statement and Annual Targets for 2016-2017
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that this report was to consult the Forum 
on the priorities, targets and service standards to be included in the Milestones 
Statement & Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2016/17.  

The Chairman explained that the views of the Forum were requested on the 
following:
• Priorities for 2016/17: Were there any recommended changes to the 
priorities listed in the current 2015/16 Milestones Statement (Appendix A)?
• Milestones Targets for 2016/17: Were there any recommended 
changes to the Milestones Targets listed in the current 2013/14 Milestones 
Statement (Appendix A)?
• Service Standards for 2016/17: Were there any recommended changes 
to the Service Standards listed in the 2015/16 Milestones Statement (Appendix 
A)?

Andrew Fletcher gave Members a brief overview presentation which was 
agreed would be emailed out with the minutes.  

Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that over the last five years the number of 
issues had reduced from 314 to 42 which he was very proud of.  It was noted 
that the issues considered ‘cold cases’ had not been included in his figures as 
suggested by the Rights of Way & Highway Licensing Panel.  The Forum 
congratulated Andrew Fletcher and his team on such a fantastic achievement.

It was noted that it had been agreed with Violia that they would collect rubbish 
bins in agreed locations (in this case at the entrance points of Cookham 
Bridleway 19) but it was not possible to place rubbish bins at every location 
along public rights of way because the refuse collectors will not walk great 
distances to empty them. 

The Forum were shown before and after photos of:
o Bray Footpath 41 – stile replacement by conservation volunteers.
o Old Windsor Footpath 2 – surfacing works.
o Cookham Bridleway 19 – surfacing works.
o Hurley Footpath 25 – surfacing works.
o Datchet Footpath 8 – bank repair works – a joint scheme between the 

Royal Borough and the National Trails Office (50/50 funding of 
£10,700).

Peter Thorn informed the Forum that Andrew Fletcher had been very pro-active 
in engaging the volunteers for which he was congratulated.

It was noted that the priorities and targets could be found on page 97 of the 
agenda.

 Action (AF): That Andrew Fletcher add cyclists & enhance multi user 
network to the ninth bullet down on the priorities for 2015/16.

Unanimously agreed: 
 That no changes were requested to be made to the priorities listed 

in the current 2015/16 Milestones Statement.
 That the targets remained as proposed bar LD1 being left blank, 

WP1 being increased to 3 and the wording be changed to ‘targeted 
user groups’, WP1 to include updating current leaflets & EN1 
being reduced to 10. 

 That the service standards wording was agreed.



vi

 That a vote of thanks be given to the team of 2.8. 
 

6 Proposed diversion of Hurley Footpath 18 at Berkshire College of 
Agriculture
Andrew Fletcher referred Members to pages 99 – 102 of the report.

It was noted that the purpose of the report was to consult the Forum on the 
proposal to divert Hurley Footpath 18 at Berkshire College of Agriculture.

Members were informed that Hurley Footpath 18 ran from Hall Place Lane in 
Burchetts Green to the junction of Hurley Footpath 17 at Prospect Hill in 
Hurley. It was noted that the route of the path took it through the centre of the 
Berkshire College of Agriculture campus.

Andrew Fletcher explained that the Berkshire College of Agriculture was 
considering applying for a diversion of the centre section of this footpath to take 
the path around the main buildings of the college instead of running through 
the centre of the complex. It was noted that a map detailing the proposed 
diversion could be found in Appendix A of the report.

Councillor Hunt expressed her concern that children and young adults used the 
area / campus and that the new route would allow walkers to walk through the 
area without being noticed.  Andrew Fletcher explained that the Berkshire 
College of Agriculture had considered alternative route to the south and had 
discounted it.  

 Action (AF): Andrew Fletcher to give feedback to say that the Forum 
had no objections to the proposal made by Berkshire College of 
Agriculture.

 Action (AF): Andrew Fletcher to request that an information board be 
added to the bottom of the statue and ensure the bridleway access was 
OK.

7 Looking forward issues
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that he had nothing prepared for this item 
as he was seeking views on ways to improve cycling, bridleways and disabled 
access, etc.  

 Action (AF): Andrew Fletcher to write to the Parish Councils to ask 
them to help identify and prioritise which bridleways needed linking.

 Action (ALL): That suggestions be sent to Andrew Fletcher by the 
first week in December.

8 South Lincs and Rutland LAF consultation: Making our needs known and 
future of permissive access
The Forum was referred to pages 103-116 of the agenda.  

The Chairman explained that the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access 
Forum, working with the Mid and West Berks Local Access Forum had sent a 
proposal and consultation document to all Local Access Forums advocating the 
re-instatement of a modified “England Access Forum” to work and advise on 
specific ‘nationally significant’ issues.  It was noted that in addition to this 
proposal, the South Lincolnshire and Rutland LAF were seeking the opinion of 
the Forum regarding the future of permissive access in stewardship schemes 
nationally.



vii

The Chairman went onto explain that the proposal prepared by the South Lincs 
and Rutland LAF was included in the agenda as Appendix A to the report and 
that accompanying the proposal was a consultation document asking various 
questions, which was attached as Appendix B to the report. 

The Forum were invited to consider and discuss the report and respond to the 
consultation questions.

 Action (GM): Gordon Marrs to inform Andrew Fletcher of the ones the 
RBWM had lost.

The Chairman expressed his concerns that there could potentially be issues 
that the Royal Borough were not consulted on and that he saw this as a group 
to help raise the Forums profile.  

It was suggested that the Forum be more reactive and focus its efforts more on 
how to solve issues once the Stewardship Scheme had gone rather than trying 
to influence Government.  

Unanimously agreed: That the Forum would prefer to tackle issues at a 
local level and not support the proposal re: national support.  

9 LAF Monitoring items
The Forum was referred to pages 117-120 of the agenda.  

It was noted that the purpose of the report was to update the Forum about the 
status of projects on the LAF regular monitoring list and to seek the Forums 
advice regarding the members’ discussion forum.

 Thames Path ‘missing link’ at Bridge Gardens
Andrew Fletcher showed the Forum before and after photos of Bridge Gardens 
roadside path which was now in place but explained that the riverside route 
was still included in the Plan.  

 Deregulation Bill update
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that the Deregulation Bill had been 
passed and received Royal Assent on the 26 March 2015. It was noted that 
regulations and guidance enacting the public rights of way sections of the bill 
were expected in April/May 2016. 

 Volunteer Works 
Andrew Fletcher showed some before and after photos of Hurley Footpath 29 
and Cookham Footpath 48 and explained that his target was to reach 50 task 
days with the volunteers which he had already met.  

 Action (AF): Andrew Fletcher to write a letter to the volunteers 
thanking them for their hard work and also write to the Council (cc. Cllr 
Dudley) saying how wonderful the volunteers had been and how the 
Forum would like their work to continue.  

 Activities of the LAF Fast Response Team
Andrew Fletcher referred the Forum to page 119 in the agenda that listed the 
activities.  

 Action (AF): Andrew Fletcher to send the response he had received 
from Highways England to the Forum members.



viii

 Action (ALL): That suggestions of where to go from now be sent to 
Andrew Fletcher by the first week in December.

10 Feedback from meetings and conferences
 Action (AF): Andrew Fletcher to prepare a briefing note on the 

feedback from meetings and conferences and circulate it to the Forum 
members.

11 Date of next meeting: tbc
The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed.

The Chairman wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 9.05 pm.


